
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on Friday, 17 August 2018, at 2.00 p.m. 

in the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall 

 
Please note that training on the Overview and Scrutiny function and  
risk management will be provided for Members of the Committee at  

10.00 a.m. in the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall. 
 

All Members of the Council are welcome to attend the session. 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors 

Robin Ashcroft 
Pat Bell 

Brian Cooper 
Anne Hall 

Hazel Hodgson 
Vicky Hughes (Chairman) 

Anne Hutton 
Janette Jenkinson 

Ian Mitchell 
Doug Rathbone (Vice-Chairman) 

Vivienne Rees 
Mark Wilson 

 

 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
Wednesday, 8 August 2018 
 
Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Jason Habbershon 

 

Telephone: 01539 793187 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 14 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 13 July 2018 (copy attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not
[...]
9 - 48 

 To consider the draft Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy which is required in 
support of the Council’s existing Contaminated Land Strategy. 

 

9  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2018/19  49 - 96 

 To monitor progress against the measures of success as detailed within the 
Council Plan 2014-2019. 

 

10  PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - HOUSING, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION  97 - 100 

 To consider the annual report from the Housing, People and Innovation Portfolio 
Holder on the progress made within the portfolio area and their plans for the 
future. 

 

11  CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  101 - 102 

 To receive an update on the work of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
from the Council’s representative or substitute. 

 

PART II   

 Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph 
number) 

There are no items in this part of the agenda. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 13 July 2018, at 
11.00 a.m.

Present

Councillors

Doug Rathbone (Vice-Chairman)

Robin Ashcroft
Pat Bell

Brian Cooper

Hazel Hodgson
Anne Hutton

Janette Jenkinson

Vivienne Rees
Mark Wilson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vicky Hughes (Chairman).

Officers

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer
Inge Booth Senior Committee Services Officer
Lawrence Conway Chief Executive
Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer
Peter Holland Senior Communications Officer
Hayley Jordan Procurement Officer
Simon McVey Assistant Director Performance and Innovation
Claire Read Financial Services Officer
Simon Rowley Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services
Helen Smith Financial Services Manager
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)
David Sykes Director People and Places

Also in attendance were Councillors Andrew Jarvis (Finance Portfolio Holder) and Dyan 
Jones (Environment Portfolio Holder).

O&S/1 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 April 2018.

O&S/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

O&S/3 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised.

Page 5

Item No.2



2
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda.

O&S/5 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
noted.

O&S/6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting.

O&S/7 NORTHERN RAIL SERVICES 

The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, chairing the meeting, 
welcomed Craig Harrop, Northern Rail’s Interim Regional Director, and Martin Keating, 
Northern Rail’s Regional Communities and Sustainability Manager, to the meeting.

Mr Harrop began his presentation by apologising for the unacceptable situation which 
Northern Rail had found itself in over recent months and for the disruption and 
inconvenience which had been experienced within South Lakeland as a result. He 
explained that Northern Rail were working hard to fix these issues and reported that an 
independent assessment and review would be carried out in the coming weeks, with 
recommendations due to be released in September.

A background to the problems which had seen delays and cancellations across the Lakes 
Line and Furness L
[...]
franchise, and reviews had been carried out on the setup of both the Barrow and 
Blackpool depots. Northern Rail had ensured during the new interim timetable that 
services operating within South Lakeland were protected as much as possible. Although 
the service would always be susceptible to infrastructure failures and unexpected driver 
absences, a 40% spare ratio had been achieved at each depot and sickness absence was 
being closely managed. Driver training had now been completed and Northern Rail were 
confident that they would be able to meet the new timetable on all lines.

Following a request from Members, Mr Harrop agreed to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to provide an update on progress made. Details of when this would be would 
be discussed in due course.

It was confirmed that Lakes Line was the only route which had experienced a complete 
withdrawal of service, but the actual number of trains removed from service had not been 
dissimilar from other lines across the franchise.

Concern was raised regarding the confusion caused amongst passengers and it was 
suggested that additional support was required for customers and not simply the 
arrangement for a replacement bus service.

Mr Harrop was asked what lessons had been learnt by Northern Rail and whether the 
company’s risk register required review in light of the issues experienced. In response he 
referred to the independent review being conducted by the Office of Rail and Road and 
explained that the findings from this would become a key component of future risk 
mitigation. Northern Rail had itself conducted a review of depot establishment sizes, 

Page 7



4
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

resilience and training capacity, and had set up a regular forum with Network Rail to 
ensure that the misalignment experienced recently could be avoided in the future.

Members highlighted that although it was clear that a number of problems had resulted in 
the withdrawal of the Lakes L
[...]
sponding to a supplementary question, Mr Harrop explained that he had not yet seen 
details of the offers planned but he anticipated that the promotions would apply to both the 
Lakes Line and Furness Line. It was asked what plans would be put in place to co-
ordinate these offers with other rail operators such as Virgin Trains to entice customers 
from further afield. Mr Harrop undertook to speak to the marketing teams of both Northern 
Rail and Virgin Trains to ensure that the offers were suitably balanced for both local 
commuters and the leisure market.

In response to concerns raised, Mr Harrop stated that he was in regular discussions with 
local MPs and had welcomed the opportunity to speak to this Committee. He wished to 
continue the dialogue with SLDC and to share progress with Members in the future.

RESOLVED – That

(1) the business update from Northern Rail be noted;

(2) Northern Rail attend a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting to provide an update on progress made; and

(3) consideration be given to the Council appointing a representative to the Cumbria 
Better Connected group.

Note – The Committee voted to adjourn at 12.30 p.m. and reconvened at 1.20 p.m. 
when the same Members were present.

Page 9



6
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/8 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer introduced the latest version of the Forward Plan 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 2018/19 Work Programme.

Following a request for additional information regarding the upcoming Cumbria Care 
Leaver Council Tax Exemption key decision, the Director People and Places undertook to 
provide a short briefing note for the Committee following the meeting.

It was suggested that the Committee’s named representative to the North West 
Employers Strategic Scrutiny Network continue to be the Chairman of the Committee, with 
the Vice-Chairman acting as substitute. Information relating to the Strategic Scrutiny 
Network’s meetings would continue to be forwarded to the Committee to provide Members 
an opportunity to inform the Chairman should they be interested in also attending a 
particular session.

RESOLVED – That

(1) the latest Forward Plan be received;

(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s current work programme be noted; and

(3) the current arrangements for the Chairman of the Committee to act as named 
representative to the North West Employers Strategic Scrutiny Network, with the Vice-
Chairman acting as substitute, be continued in future years.

O&S/9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18 

The Finance Portfolio Holder presented the Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 report 
which set out the Council’s financial performance for 2017/18 and the impact on reserves. 
In concluding his presentation, the Portfolio Holder expressed his view that the report 
highlighted that the Council continued to have good control of its expenditure.

The Financial Services Manager provided additional information regarding the reasons for 
capitalisation of flood relief grants at year end.

A discussion took place regarding the underspend within Community Grants and 
specifically regarding the amount which was to be put back into reserves. A suggestion 
was made that this money could be made available, in full or in part, to be used within 
Members’ locality budgets for health and wellbeing projects in line with the aims of the 
Council Plan. The Finance Portfolio Holder undertook to take the suggestion back to his 
Cabinet colleagues and to review whether there was any scope to build greater flexibility 
within the locality budgets in the future.

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the outturn figures be noted; and

(2) the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be taken forward as 
appropriate for consideration by Cabinet.

Page 10



7
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND 2018/19 STRATEGY 
UPDATE 

The Trea
[...]
ended at 2.35 p.m.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



South Lakeland District Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Friday, 17 August 2018 

Work Programme and Forward Plan 

 

Chairman:   Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Report from:  Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

Report Author: Jason Habbershon – Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer 

Wards:  Not applicable 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 An effective and timely work programme will allow the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to maximise the value it can add to the work of the Council and the 
services provided for residents. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 

(1) receives the latest Forward Plan; and 

(2) notes and/or amend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s current 
work programme. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The Forward Plan as published on 24 July 2018 is attached as Appendix 1. One new 
item, Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy, has been added since the last meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. That item is scheduled for a decision by 
Cabinet on 10 September 2018 and is also included elsewhere on this agenda. 

3.2 Attached as Appendix 2 is the updated Work Programme for 2018/19. Following the 
previous meeting, the following amendments have been made:- 

 The Scrutiny Progress Report scheduled for this meeting has been moved to 
the October meeting. This is to align the update reports in a six-monthly cycle 
and to allow the outcomes of the Corporate Asset Strategy item elsewhere 
on this agenda to feed into this report. 

 An update on the work of the Building Financial Resilience Group arising 
from the O&S Tackling Poverty Together Workshop held in December 2016 
is scheduled to be presented to the Committee at its meeting in January 
2019. 

 The Green Team Update has been scheduled for February 2019. 

 The Flood Grant Report
[...]
 deemed to be Urgent Decisions - unless expressly stated. 
 
Key Decision 
 
This definition was adopted by Council on Thursday, 17 December 2015 and is as follows :- 
 
“An executive decision which, in relation to an executive function, has a significant effect on 
communities in two or more Wards of the Council and/or is likely to result in the Authority 
incurring expenditure or making savings above £100,000.” 
 
Private Meetings 
 
In regard to this Notice, private meetings are meetings of the Executive, or part of a meeting, 
during which the public are excluded as a result of confidential or exempt information being 
discussed. A reason will be given why it is felt that there is a need for the public to be 
excluded. If you wish to make a representation regarding the intention to hold the meeting in 
private, you must follow the procedure shown above under “Representations”. 
 
The District Council’s Executive Members are:- 
 
Cllr Giles Archibald – Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jonathan Brook – Deputy Leader and Housing, People and Innovation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Chris Hogg – Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Graham Vincent – Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Dyan Jones – Environment Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Andrew Jarvis – Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Philip Dixon –Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
 
The District Council’s Chief Officers are:- 
 
Lawrence Conway – Chief Executive 
Debbie Storr – Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
David Sykes – Director People and Places 
Shelagh McGregor – Assistant Director (Resources) and Chief Finance Officer 
 
The District Council’s Assistant Directors are:- 
 
Ian Hassall –Assistant Director Strategic Development 
Simon McVey – Assistant Director Performance and Innovation 
Simon Rowley – Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Page 20



 

3 

 
 

 Key Decision - Customer Connect Programme Business Case 

  
The Business case will set ou
[...]
aft Scrutiny Annual Report; 
Work Programme 2019/20 Setting; 
Effectiveness Review and Scrutiny Progress Report; 
Community Safety Partnership Year-End Update; 
 

Tbc Further Update from Northern Rail; 
 

Scrutiny Reviews 

Date Format Information 

Sept 2018 Task and Finish Economic Growth Strategy 

Nov 2018 start Task and Finish Strategic Review of the Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Priority 

Tbc Task and Finish/Workshop Development of locality working through Customer 
Connect 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



South Lakeland District Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

17
th

 August, 2018 

Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy 

 

Portfolio:   Environment Portfolio Holder 

Report from:  Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services 

Report Author: Sean Hall – Principal Environmental Protection Officer 

Joe Marriott – Environmental Health Officer 

Wards:  All 

Forward Plan: Included in the Forward Plan as published 24 July 2018 

 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 The report provides a Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy for South Lakeland District 
Council, which is required by statutory guidance to be adopted in support of the 
Councils Contaminated Land Strategy. 

1.2  The Policy will provide a framework for the Council to apply when recovering costs of 
remediation of contaminated land and prevent hardship on decisions made by the 
Council in respect of contaminated land. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 

(1) Review the Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy as attached at Appendix 
1, and; 

(2) Consider and agree any comments they would wish to be considered 
prior to the policy being presented to Cabinet for adoption. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The Cabinet approved and adopted a revised contaminated land strategy in January, 
2017, to take account of revised statutory guidance. The revised strategy explains 
how the Council will undertake its statutory res
[...]
t 
sure 

Comments Recommendations 

Please tick the appropriate box   
 

Access to leisure 

 

 
 

X     

Access to culture 

 

 X     

Access to green 
spaces 

 

 X     

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



South Lakeland District Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Friday, 17 August 2018 

Council Plan Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 
2018/19 

 

Portfolio:   Leader of the Council 

Report from:  Assistant Director Performance and Innovation 

Report Author: John Davies – Performance and Risk Officer 

Wards:  (All Wards); 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 Monitoring the success of the Council Plan through scorecards informs 
improvements and ensures Council services address the needs of residents in an 
open and transparent way. Influenced by the three key values as set out in the 
current Council Plan, this report sets out the Council Plan Priorities and Measures of 
Success. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note:- 

 (1) the Summary of Performance as detailed in the report; and 

 (2) the detailed risks information contained within Appendix 1; and 

 (3) considers whether it wishes to make any recommendations to Cabinet
  

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The Council is committed to delivering high quality, cost effective services that meet 
the needs of residents and improve quality of life.  To help achieve our goals, we 
measure performance frequently.  The performance management process helps us 
to demonstrate how well we are doing. 

3.2 Benchmarking information is provided for quarter one each year and allows the 
Council to compare its own performance with that of fifteen other statistically similar 
Councils – using the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Nearest 
Neighbours Model. Information is sourced from the Local Government Association.  

3.3 Summary of Performance  

Each Council Plan Priority has

Minutes of the meeting


11 
17.08.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Friday, 17 August 2018, at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Vicky Hughes (Chairman) 
Doug Rathbone (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Anne Hall 

Hazel Hodgson 
 

Anne Hutton 
Janette Jenkinson 

 

Vivienne Rees 
Mark Wilson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robin Ashcroft, Pat Bell and 
Brian Cooper. 
 

Officers 
 

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer 

John Davies Performance and Risk Officer 

Jemma Fells Project Support Officer 

Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer 

Sean Hall Principal Environmental Protection Officer 

Peter Holland Senior Communications Officer 

Joe Marriott Environmental Protection Officer 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

David Sykes Director People and Places 

 
Also in attendance were Councillors Jonathan Brook (Deputy Leader and Housing, People 
and Innovation Portfolio Holder), Dyan Jones (Environment Portfolio Holder) and 
Graham Vincent (Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder). 
 

O&S/14 MINUTES  
 
Members felt that, despite assurances offered at the Committee’s last meeting by the 
Interim Regional Director of Northern Rail, concerns remained regarding the rail service 
on both the Furness and Lakes Lines. At the Committee’s meeting of 13 July 2018, 
Northern Rail’s Interim Regional Director had stated that the full timetable would not be 
put in place until reliability of service and accurate station information could be 
guaranteed. However, following reinstatement of the timetable cancellations had 
continued, with ten being experienced on the Lakes Line in just one day, with inadequate 
information being provided to customers. Members did not feel that this was acceptable, 
and expressed a view that Northern Rail had not held to their franchise agreement or to 
the commitments made to this Committee in July. No further information had been 
received regarding the marketing funds, nor on the discussions which the Interim Regional 
Director had stated he would arrange with Virgin Trains to discuss the co-ordination of 
offers. The Committee felt that the Council should be included within the circulation of the 
findings and recommendations of the independent assessment being conducted by the 
Office of Rail and Road, and would seek reassurance regarding the organisation’s 
planned mitigation of the risks to the effective operation of rail services within the South 



12 
17.08.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Lakeland area. It was highlighted that the compensation scheme for season ticket holders 
was due to come to an end in mid-September, and Members felt that this required 
extension and greater advertisement to ensure all customers had the opportunity to make 
use of the offer. Members agreed that a letter should be written, on behalf of the 
Committee, to the Interim Regional Director of Northern Rail setting out the concerns 
above.  
 
The Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder offered to include updates from the Cumbria 
Better Connected group as part of his portfolio holder reports to both full Council and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 13 July 2018; and 
 
(2) a letter be written to the Interim Regional Director of Northern Rail on behalf of the 
Committee, highlighting its continuing concerns and inviting him to attend and provide an 
update at the meeting of the Committee in January 2019.  
 

O&S/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

O&S/16 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised. 
 

O&S/17 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

O&S/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting. 
 

O&S/19 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer introduced the latest version of the Forward Plan 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 2018/19 Work Programme. He explained 
that, following the despatch of the agenda for this meeting, a new version of the Forward 
Plan had been published on 10 August 2018, and set out the changes which had arisen.  
 
In relation to the Update on Tackling Poverty Together item scheduled for January 2019, a 
suggestion was made that the Building Financial Resilience Group could give 
consideration to the work of the Red Box Project, a nationwide project to provide free 
sanitary wear within schools. The Project Support Officer explained that this had also 
been raised during a recent Strategic Child Poverty Group meeting and that there were 
plans to roll out a project across Cumbria. 
 



13 
17.08.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

A suggestion was made to ask Cumbria County Council to deliver a briefing session for all 
district councillors on the County’s Rural Transport Policy. It was felt that rural transport 
needs were ever-changing and more information was needed about the policies, services 
and opportunities available at present and the plans for the future. The Economy and 
Assets Portfolio Holder added that there were many areas of the District without 
established transport routes which could go unrecognised and requested that efforts be 
made to ensure that information was made available as widely as possible. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the latest Forward Plan published on 24 July 2018 be received and the verbal 
update regarding that published on 10 August 2018 be noted; 
 
(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s current work programme be noted; and 
 
(3) a briefing be organised for all Members on the Cumbria County Council Rural 
Transport Policy.  
 

O&S/20 COST RECOVERY AND HARDSHIP POLICY  
 
The draft Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy was presented by the Environmental 
Protection Officer. The Policy, which was required by statutory guidance to be adopted in 
support of the Council’s Contaminated Land Strategy, would provide a framework for the 
Council to apply when recovering costs of remediation of contaminated land and prevent 
hardship on decisions made. The Environmental Protection Officer provided additional 
wording to the Legal Implications section of the covering report which would be included 
within the version presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 10 September. 
 
In response to a query, the Principal Environmental Protection Officer confirmed that the 
Council held a list of sites which could potentially contain contaminants due to prior usage. 
However, it was emphasised that the primary means of remediation for contaminated land 
was through the planning process, during which the Public Protection Team would be 
consulted to ensure suitability for the type of development proposed. 
 
It was queried whether paragraph 11.1 of the draft Policy would cover contaminants 
introduced through the unauthorised burning of waste materials such as carpet rolls or 
debris. The Principal Environmental Protection Officer explained that due to the variety of 
circumstances that could apply a written response would be provided following the 
meeting.  
 
Members thanked officers for their work in producing the draft Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy, as attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be noted and recommended to Cabinet for adoption. 
 

O&S/21 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2018/19  
 
The Deputy Leader and Housing, People and Innovation Portfolio Holder introduced the 
Council Plan Performance Monitoring report for quarter one of 2018/19 on behalf of the 
Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder. The report highlighted areas of 
significantly good or poor performance relating to the measures of success set out in the 
current Council Plan.  The report also included the latest Strategic Risk Register and 
benchmarking information using the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Nearest Neighbours Model. 



14 
17.08.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Concern was raised regarding the large variation in the number of long-term empty homes 
between 2011 and 2017. The Deputy Leader and Housing, People and Innovation 
Portfolio Holder explained that the number of long-term empty properties fluctuated due to 
a variety of reasons and the Performance and Risk Officer highlighted that the report 
contained only maximum and minimum figures which made the changes appear more 
extreme than they actually were. 
 
It was queried whether the Council encouraged housing associations to build new 
affordable homes. The Deputy Leader and Housing, People and Innovation Portfolio 
Holder explained that the Council had a very good relationship with South Lakes Housing 
and that there were various ongoing conversations with them regarding the delivery of 
affordable homes. The Council had a long history of grant funding to provide additional 
affordable housing, and regular meetings took place with a group of preferred local 
providers. The Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder added that he had recently been 
involved in meetings between officers within the Council’s Strategic Housing and 
Economic Development teams which would result in a sharing of information regarding 
both economic goals and housing ambitions for areas of South Lakeland, allowing both 
services to better promote further development. 
 
The effectiveness of using the Quality of Life Survey 2017 as a measure of health within 
South Lakeland was questioned and it was suggested that its findings did not reflect 
statistics used by Public Health England. In response to a suggestion that Public Health 
England statistics be incorporated within future iterations of the report, the Director People 
and Places suggested that a good starting point for the upcoming Strategic Review of 
Health and Wellbeing Task and Finish Group would be to compare the figures held by the 
Council and by Public Health England and to make recommendations regarding which are 
more meaningful and appropriate. 
 
The Committee felt that there would be value in organising further briefing sessions for 
councillors and parish and town councils to provide information on how communities could 
utilise the Community Housing Fund in their area, particularly considering the number of 
new councillors following the local elections in May 2018. The Deputy Leader and 
Housing, People and Innovation Portfolio Holder agreed that this would be beneficial and 
undertook to make the necessary arrangements. 
 
The importance of Strategic Risk 9 “Essential strategic partnerships required to deliver the 
Council Plan do not operate effectively” was raised, particularly in relation to the Council’s 
strategic partnerships with local health service organisations. It was suggested that, in 
addition to the briefing sessions being held for councillors, it was important that events be 
organised to inform members of the public about the changes to health services in the 
area. The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer undertook to investigate the most 
appropriate way to progress this. 
 
With reference to the benchmarking data contained within Appendix 2 to the report, it was 
highlighted that previous versions of the report had contained more detailed information 
which had been useful in comparing differences between groups of residents, for example 
the variation between male and female workers’ median weekly pay. It was requested that 
this be considered for inclusion within future reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the Summary of Performance, as detailed within the report; and 
 
(2) the detailed risks information contained within Appendix 1 to the report. 



15 
17.08.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 

O&S/22 PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - HOUSING, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION  
 
The Deputy Leader and Housing, People and Innovation Portfolio Holder presented his 
annual report on progress made and plans for the future within the portfolio area. He 
reported the key focuses relating to Strategic Housing and set out the changes within the 
Development Management and Building Control Services arising from Customer Connect. 
The effect of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 on the Council’s Housing Options 
Service was highlighted, and the Portfolio Holder reported on the progress being made on 
the Customer Connect Programme. 
 
Members discussed the decision to move Development Management to a ‘paperlight’ 
method of working, and particularly on the impact that this had had on local parish and 
town councils. Concern was raised by some Members that a move to make planning 
application documents available online only would disenfranchise some residents. The 
Director People and Places suggested that there could be merit in communities linking up 
with professional planning specialists from outside of the Council to help residents and 
businesses understand planning applications affecting their area. Similar schemes had 
been used previously in relation to Local Plans, and the Director People and Places 
undertook to speak to officers following the meeting. 
 
Following a request from the Committee, the Deputy Leader and Housing, People and 
Innovation Portfolio Holder undertook to provide a short briefing paper regarding the 
upcoming review of Town View Fields Hostel. 
 
It was suggested that all Members should encourage residents to register for the Cumbria 
Choice-Based Lettings scheme. The Deputy Leader and Housing, People and Innovation 
Portfolio Holder undertook to speak to officers about how best to progress this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

O&S/23 CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer introduced a written report that had been 
produced by the Council’s representative to the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Vivienne Rees. Councillor Rees had reported that progress was beginning to 
be made in bringing focus to the health and service needs of rural areas. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.05 p.m. 


